

CNR No. DLNE01-000799-2022
SC No. 62/2022
State Vs. Pawan Tiwari & Ors.
FIR No. 32/2021
PS: Sonia Vihar

23.04.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pawan Tiwari is produced from JC.
Other three accused are present.
Sh. Anil Singh, Ld. Counsel for all accused.
Sh. Vipin Arora, Ld. Counsel for complainant along
with complainant.
Insp. Heera Lal, Inspector investigation.

Matter is fixed for awaiting the report of FSL but till
date no report of FSL has been filed.

Since the investigating agency is not following the
Standing Order No. 219/10 in respect of getting scientific aid so
the predecessor of this Court had sought information as to
whether the same Standing Order is still in operation. The DCP,
North-East has written a letter to this Court that the said Standing
Order has not been replaced/modified. This Court finds that
approach of the IO/SHO/DCP concerned is lackadaisical as the
present FIR was registered in the year 2021 and one of the
accused is behind bars since long but till date, no sincere efforts
have been made by IO/SHO/DCP for obtaining the result of FSL.

It appears that the IO/SHO/DCP are not discharging
their duties diligently. Today Heera Lal, Inspector investigation
has appeared and submitted that two weeks time may be given to
him and he also apprised to the Court that IO is on long leave for
24/25 days and she will join her duties on/near 01.05.2022.
Neither the IO nor the SHO has appeared but as Insp. Heera Lal

assured to the Court that sincere efforts will be made to obtain the report of FSL within two weeks so same time is granted to him and the DCP concerned is also directed to ensure that the report of FSL is filed on or before the next date of hearing, in the Court and to ensure that the Standing Order NO. 219/10 is followed by him and his subordinates in its letter and spirit.

Matter stands adjourned for filing the report of FSL and for consideration on charge.

Now to come up on **11-05-2022**.

Attested copy of this order be also sent to the DCP concern for compliance.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/23.04.2022