

**SC No. 62/2022**  
**State v. Pawan Tiwari**  
**FIR NO. 32/2021**  
**PS Sonia Vihar**

**02.07.2022**

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pawan Tiwari is produced from J/C.  
Accused Vidya Devi, Kajal and Satyam on bail.  
Sh. Akshay Kumar and Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld.  
Counsels for all the accused.  
Complainant in person with counsel Sh. Vipin Arora.  
Inspector Arun Kumar, Addl. SHO PS Sonia Vihar  
on behalf of IO.

Matter is fixed for filing of report of FSL and also for consideration on charge.

In the meantime, accused has filed an application on dated 26.05.2022 for supplying of supplementary charge sheet and FSL report. Since, the FSL report was not filed, so notice of the said application was ordered to be issued. Notice issued to the IO is received back with report that IO has been retired. Inspector Arun Kumar, Addl. SHO PS Sonia Vihar on behalf of IO has appeared and filed supplementary charge sheet and FSL report. Copy thereof has been supplied to ld. Counsel for accused. In view of receiving of FSL report and supplementary charge sheet, ld. Counsel for the accused has sought permission to withdraw the present application. Separate statement of ld. Counsel for the applicant has been recorded to this effect. In view of the statement recorded, present application filed by this accused is dismissed as withdrawn.

Inspector Arun Kumar, Addl. SHO PS Sonia Vihar submits that since the mobile phone of accused and also of deceased

**SC No. 62/2022**  
**State v. Pawan Tiwari**  
**FIR NO. 32/2021**  
**PS Sonia Vihar**

were locked, so the data of the said phones could not be retrieved and seeks passing over the matter for 2:00 pm for filing an application.

Matter is passed over till 2:00 pm.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.07.2022**

**At 2:00 pm**

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pawan Tiwari is produced from J/C.  
Accused Vidya Devi, Kajal and Satyam on bail.  
Sh. Akshay Kumar and Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld.  
Counsels for all the accused.  
Complainant in person with counsel Sh. Vipin Arora.  
Inspector Arun Kumar, Addl. SHO PS Sonia Vihar  
on behalf of IO.

Inspector Arun Kumar, Addl. SHO PS Sonia Vihar has filed an application for seeking direction to the accused Pawan Tiwari to inform the unlock pattern/password of his mobile phone. Copy of the said application has been supplied to ld. Counsel for the accused who seeks adjournment to file the reply.

Accordingly, present matter is adjourned for filing reply and consideration on the said application.

To come up on 27.07.2022.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.07.2022**