

SC No. 62/2022
State Vs. Pawan Tiwari & Ors.
FIR No. 32/2021
PS: Sonia Vihar

27.07.2022

Present: None for the State.
 Accused Pawan Tiwari in JC, but, not produced.
 Accused Vidya Devi, Kajal and Satyam on bail with
 ld. Counsel, Sh. Akshay Kumar
 Complainant in person with ld. Counsel,
 Sh. Vipin Arora.
 IO/Insp. Arun Kumar (without uniform).

The matter is fixed for filing reply to the application filed by the IO.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has filed reply to the application filed by the IO. Copy thereof has been supplied to the Naib Court, as, the regular APP for the State posted in this court is on long leave and the ld. Substituted APP had come to this court at 10:45 AM and he left this court at 11:20 AM, after making submission that he has to examine the witnesses in a time bound matter in his regular court and he will not be in position to come again.

The substituted APP has not been provided to this court for entire day. The accused Pawan Tiwari, who is in JC, has not been produced today, so, the matter is ordered to be listed on **16.09.2022** for consideration on this application and also for consideration on charge.

Warrants of production for producing accused Pawan Tiwari are also ordered to be issued for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused has made request for short date.

Since, the regular APP for the State posted in this court is on long leaves and in view of the huge pendency of cases in this court, the request of the ld. Counsel for the accused for short date is turned down.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.07.2022

At this stage,

Accused Pawan Tiwari has been produced in JC at 3:00 PM.

Since, accused Pawan Tiwari has been produced in JC, so, there is no need to issue warrants of production for producing this accused for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/27.07.2022