

SC No. 62/2022
STATE Vs. PAWAN TIWARI & Ors.
FIR No. I32 /2021
PS Sonia Vihar

17.09.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mother of the complainant in person.
Accused Pawan Tiwari in JC.
Accused Vidya Devi, Kajal and Satyam on bail.
Sh. Akshay Kumar, counsel for all the accused.
Inspector Arun Kumar, deputed IO.

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by the deputed IO Inspector Arun Kumar, vide which, he sought direction for the accused Pawan Tiwari to inform the unlock patron/password of his mobile phone. Reply to the said application was already filed. Today, deputed IO has told to the court that in bail application No. 968/2022, the unlock patron was supplied to him in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and submitted that in view of supplying of the unlock patron by the counsel for this accused in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the said bail application, may be disposed off.

Since, this deputed IO has sought direction for accused Pawan Tiwari to inform the unlock patron/password of his mobile phone and unlock patron of his mobile phone has already been provided to this deputed IO in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the above said bail application and today the deputed IO has told to the court that same unlock patron has been supplied to the FSL Rohini with his mobile phone of the

accused and the report has not yet been received. He has also submitted that no tentative date has been given by FSL, Rohini for giving result thereof. DCP (North-East) has already written a DO letter to the Director FSL. Since, the unlock patron of the mobile phone of the accused Pawan Tiwari has already been provided to the deputed IO, so, application filed by the deputed IO is disposed of and no further direction is necessary.

The matter is also fixed for consideration on charge. Let arguments on charge be heard.

Arguments on charge have been heard.

The matter stands adjourned for order on charge. To come up on 19.09.2022 at 3:00 PM.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.09.2022