

SC No. 62/2022
STATE Vs. PAWAN TIWARI & Ors.
FIR No. 32 /2021
PS Sonia Vihar

19.09.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Complainant Ms. Subhashini in person.
Accused Pawan Tiwari in JC.
Accused Vidya Devi, Kajal and Satyam on bail.

The matter is fixed for order on charge.

Vide my separate detailed order of even date, I have come to the conclusion that no prima facie case is made out against the accused Kajal and Satyam. Therefore, **accused Kajal and Satyam are discharged**, whereas, prima facie case **U/sec. 498-A/34 and 304-B/34 of IPC is made out against accused Pawan Tiwari and accused Vidya Devi**. So, the charges are framed thereunder against both of them to which accused Pawan Tiwari and accused Vidya Devi pleaded not guilty and claimed for trial.

In view of huge pendency of cases in this court, the matter is ordered to be listed for **15.04.2023** recording evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO is also called upon.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.09.2022