

SC No. 62/2022
STATE Vs. PAWAN TIWARI & Ors.
FIR NO. 32 /2021
PS Sonia Vihar

15.04.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Pawan Tiwari and Vidya Devi on bail
with counsel Sh. Anil Singh.
Complainant with counsel Sh. Vipin Arora.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution. Notices issued to IO, Smt. Subhashani Pandey and MHC(M) have been received with report served.

This court has received a request from IO, wherein, she has submitted that her grand daughter is hospitalized, so, she is unable to appear. In view of request of IO, IO is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

On calling the case, Smt. Subhashani Pandey and MHC(M)/Ct. Neeraj have appeared.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that it may take long time in completion of evidence of Smt. Subhashani Pandey, who is the mother of the deceased and seeks adjournment as it is already 3:50 PM. So, matter stands adjourned. Therefore, witness present is discharged unexamined for today.

The matter is ordered to be listed on 17.10.2023 for recording evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing. IO is also called upon.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.04.2023