

**SC No. 62/2022**  
**State vs. Pawan Tiwari & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 32/2021**  
**PS: Sonia Vihar**

**17.10.2023**

Present : Sh. Suyash Kumar Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pawan Tiwari and Vidya Devi in person on bail with  
counsel Sh. H.S. Pilonia.  
Complainant in person with counsel Sh. Vipin Arora.

The matter is fixed for recording evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to the witness Subhashini Pandey, Retired IO/  
Inspector Dorothis and MHC(M) are received back with the report served.

Today, on calling the case, witness Subhashini Pandey, Retired  
IO/ Inspector Dorothis and MHC(M)/ Ct. Neeraj have appeared.

Let these witnesses be examined.

Vakalatnama on behalf of accused persons has filed. Same is  
taken on record.

Accordingly, examination-in-chief of witness Smt. Subhashini  
Pandey (PW-1) is recorded and during the examination-in-chief, Ld.  
Addl.PP for the State has submitted that he may be allowed to cross-  
examine this witness as the witness has not disclosed all the material facts  
as disclosed by her before the executive magistrate, after hearing, the Ld.  
Addl.PP for the State is allowed to cross-examine this witness. This witness  
is cross-examined by Ld. Addl.PP for the State. The cross-examination of  
this witness by Ld. counsel for the accused is deferred till 2:00 pm due to  
lunch time.

Matter stands pass over till 2:00 pm for recording cross-  
examination of this witness by Ld. counsel for accused.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/ 17.10.2023**

**At 2:10 PM.**

Present : Sh. Suyash Kumar Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pawan Tiwari and Vidya Devi in person on bail with  
counsel Sh. H.S. Pilonia.  
Complainant in person with counsel Sh. Vipin Arora.

The matter was passed over for cross-examination of PW-1  
Smt. Subhashini Pandey by the Ld. counsel for the accused. She is cross-  
examined by Ld. counsel for the accused. Her cross-examination is  
concluded, so, she is discharged.

Retired IO/ Inspector Dorothia is to be examined after  
examination of all the witnesses, so, IO is discharged.

Matter stands adjourned for remaining evidence of  
prosecution. To come up on **18.03.2024**.

**Remaining witnesses of the prosecution are ordered to be  
summoned for the next date of hearing.**

IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned for the next  
date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/ 17.10.2023**