

SC No. 62/2022  
State Vs. Pawan Tiwari & Ors.  
FIR No. 32/2021  
PS: Sonia Vihar  
18.3.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Pawan Tiwari and Vidya Devi in person on  
bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. H. S. Pilaniya.  
Accused Kajal and Satyam have already been  
**discharged**.  
Sh. Vipin Arora, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), IO and Raj Kumar Pandey  
are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) Ct. Neeraj, IO/SI  
Arun Kumar and witness Raj Kumar Pandey have appeared.

Let witness Raj Kumar Pandey be examined.

At this stage, witness Raj Kumar Pandey has submitted  
that he has to take his wife at Balaji Centre for MRI of his wife, so, he  
may be discharged. Ld. Addl. PP for the State also submitted that this  
witness may be discharged unexamined today. In view of the request  
made by the witness Raj Kumar Pandey and the Ld. Addl. PP for the  
State, witness Raj Kumar Pandey is discharged unexamined today.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for evidence of  
the prosecution. To come upon **30.7.2024**. PWs be summoned again  
for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be  
summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)  
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/18.3.2024