

I.A. No.03/2024
SC NO. 62/2022
STATE VS.VIDYA DEVI
FIR NO. 32/2021
PS: SONIA VIHAR

15.05.2024

Present : Applicant/accused Vidya Devi along with counsel,
Ms. Ved Prabha Arya.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter is fixed for today for filing reply and consideration on the application, filed by the applicant/accused Vidya Devi for releasing the articles, taken during the personal search.

IO was called upon. The notice issued to the IO is received back with the report that she is out of station and since the phone number of IO Ms. Drothia is also mentioned on the notice, so, on the request of the court, Naib court posted in this court, has telephonically contacted with this IO, and she has told to this Naib Court that she had already been retired, so, she is not likely to return in near future from her native place, situated in Chhatisgarh.

So, SHO is called upon to file the reply to this application.

To come upon on 20.05.2024 for for filing reply to the application and also for consideration on the application.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.05.2024