

IA No. 03/2024  
SC No. 62/2022  
State Vs. Vidya Devi  
FIR No. 32/2021  
PS: Sonia Vihar

20.5.2024

Present: Ms. Ved Prabha Arya, Ld. Counsel for the applicant  
/accused Vidya Devi.  
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Insp. Sanjay Prakash, SHO of PS Sonia Vihar.

The applicant/accused Vidya Devi sought release of the articles of jamatalashi i.e. silver (Chandi) Payal - 2, silver (Chandi) Ring – 1 and Gold Locket -1.

Reply filed by the SHO perused.

As per the reply filed by the SHO, during the personal search of the accused Vidya Devi, the abovesaid articles were seized and he has no objection to release the same articles on superdari to the accused/applicant.

Therefore, SHO/IO concerned is directed to release the articles of jamatalashi i.e. **silver (Chandi) Payal - 2, silver (Chandi) Ring – 1 and Gold Locket -1** to the applicant/accused Vidya Devi, against the proper receipt.

Accordingly, the application filed by the applicant /accused Vidya Devi is **disposed of**. Dasti copy of this order be given to the applicant/accused.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.5.2024